

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

RECEIVED

11-11-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2015AP002533-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

OMAR QUINTON TRIGGS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction
Entered in Milwaukee County Circuit Court,
Honorable Clare L. Fiorenza, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF

Randall E. Paulson
State Bar. No. 1010266

PAULSON LAW OFFICE
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
2266 N. Prospect Ave., Suite 310
Milwaukee, WI 53202-6306
[414] 202-9447

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....	3
I. Because the Totality of the Circumstances Include Custodial Interrogation Without <i>Miranda</i> Warnings, And Consent Given in Coercive Circumstances Needlessly Created by the Police, the State Failed to Prove a Voluntary Consent to Search, and This Court Should Order Suppression of all Evidence Obtained as a Result of the Search.....	3
A. The State admits it bears the burden of proof and that the voluntariness of consent presents a question of constitutional fact. The State does not dispute that it also bears the burden of proving that interrogation was non-custodial.....	3
B. The State tacitly admits that at least some legally recognized factors suggest the State failed to meet its burden.....	3
Conclusion.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 606 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 430.....	12, 15
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	12
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998).....	11, 12
